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(d) Compensation to the victims of train accident, as defined under Section 124 of
the Railways Act, 1989, is paid by the Railways on the basis of claims filed and decreed by
Railway Claims Tribunal, which is a quasi judicial body, independent from the railways.

In the above accident, compensation would be paid on receipt of decree of the Tribunal.

As aspecial case on humanitarian grounds, enhanced ex-gratia relief of Rs. 2 lakh to
the next kin of each deceased, Rs. 1 lakh to each grievously injured and Rs. 20 thousand to
each simple injury passenger was announced by the Railway Administration. In addition,
ex-gratia relief of Rs. 2 lakh to the next of kin of each deceased and Rs. 50 thousand to each
grievously injured passenger was also announced by the Hon’ble Prime Minister from the
Prime Minister’s National Relief Fund. Accordingly, ex-gratia has been paid in all the cases

except three death cases which are pending on account of dispute of legal heirship.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Member is absent. Any supplementaries? No

supplementaries.
Status of railway lines/tracks and stations
*65. SHRI TARUN VIJAY: Will the Minister of RAILWAY'S be pleased to state:

(a) the status of railway lines/tracks and stations in Ladakh, Jammu and Kashmir
Valley regions of Jammu and Kashmir, separately, Himachal Pradesh, Uttarakhand,
Sikkim, Nagaland, Arunachal Pradesh, Manipur, Tripura, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Assam
and Andaman and Nicobar Islands and plans to start new railway projects, the area-wise

details thereof; and
(b) the tourist and general public traffic for these areas in regard to Railways?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRID. V. SADANANDA GOWDA): (a) and
(b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) The State -wise Gauge-wise route kilometers are given below -

S1. No.  Name of State/Union Route kilometers as on 31.03.2014
Territory BG MG NG Total

1 2 3 4 5 6

1. Arunachal Pradesh 11.00 1.26 0.00 12.26

2. Assam 1766.30 701.63 0.00 2467.93
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1 2 3 4 5 6
3. Himachal Pradesh 50.48 0.00 24578  296.26
4, Jammu and Kashmir 273.33 0.00 000  273.33
5. Manipur 0.00 1.35 0.00 1.35
6. Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7, Mizoram 0.00 1.50 0.00 1.50
8. Nagaland 11.13 1.72 0.00 12.85
9, Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10, Tripura 0.00 151.40 000  151.40

11. Uttarakhand 303.08 42.15 000 34523

Union Territory

1. Andaman and Nicobar 0 0 0 0

TotaL 2415.32 901.01 24578  3562.11

Note: The State-wise stations are not maintained.

So far as starting of new railway projects in these States/areas are concerned, it is
stated that sanctioning and starting of projects is a continuous process. As on 31.3.2014,

status of ongoing projects and surveys falling partly/fully in the States is given below:-

State No. of ongoing projects
New Lines  Gauge conversion Doubling Surveys

1 2 3 4 3
Jammu and Kashmir 1 Nil 4 3
Himachal Pradesh 3 Nil Nil 4
Uttarakhand 4 2 1 9
Sikkim 1 Nil Nil Nil
Nagaland 2 Nil Nil Nil
Arunachal Pradesh 2 1 Nil Nil

Manipur 1 1 Nil Nil
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1 2 3 4 5
Tripura 2 1 Nil 2
Meghalaya 2 Nil Nil Nil
Mizoram 1 1 Nil 2
Assam 4 3 2 1
Andaman and Nil Nil Nil 1
Nicobar Islands

Note: Some of the Railway projects fall in more than one State.

For ongoing projects of North Eastern region, Railways have provided 54% higher

allocation in current financial year in comparison to last year’s final allocation.

InBudget 2014-15, two new surveys in the State of Himachal Pradesh and one survey
for providing connectivity to Chardham in the State of Uttarakhand have been announced

which are not included in the above table.

(b) Northern Railway which, infer-alia, caters to passenger traffic to Jammu and
Kashmir, Himachal Pradesh and Uttarakhand carried about 667.72 million passengers
during the Financial Year 2013-14. North Eastern Railway which caters to parts of
Uttarakhand carried about 247.23 million passengers and Northeast Frontier Railway
which caters to the States of Assam, Nagaland, Tripura, Arunachal Pradesh, Mizoram, and
Manipur carried about 97.64 million passengers during the aforementioned period. This

includes tourist traffic also.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Member is absent. Any supplementaries? Okay.
Shrimati Viplove Thakur.
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SHRI D.V. SADANANDA GOWDA: Hon. Chairman, I don’t have the data and
other things right now.
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SHRIMATI VIPLOVE THAKUR: Why does the Minister not have the data?

...(Interruptions)... Himachal Pradesh is mentioned here. ... (Interruptions)...

SHRI D.V. SADANANDA GOWDA: I will get back to you. The question is in
respect of status of railway lines/tracks and stations. ...(Inferruptions)... 1 have given
a detailed answer to that. ...(Interruptions)... 1 have mentioned about Arunachal.

..(Interruptions)...

SHRIMATI VIPLOVE THAKUR: I am talking about Himachal Pradesh.

...(Interruptions)...
SHRID.V. SADANANDA GOWDA: Okay. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: I suggest that the information be made available to the

hon. Member.

SHRID.V. SADANANDA GOWDA: Certainly, Sir. I have a piece of information.
...(Interruptions)... A sum of Rs.20 crore has been allotted for this. ... (Inferruptions)...

oft = g Argwr : W), 9 oY gqd SRds Isa A <) ¥ed s |@igd gy
off, frar wd +ff 81 g&1 2, 79 9 TP Teard § BUITRAT § SR gEdl $HN |
TAGYR ¥ IRITER B WX, # AU AR | "G G S | S arsdn g 6w
HRO T 6 IR SRES B Vod 9 [Fepa 3 a7 e sk o1 wiga
IRASHIG €, 36T W S a& | s faan? # gz Wl S0 =rean € 6 w1 9
= Sft s3ft goie @ |9 uReorRT 1 affifara a7 R T8 B, 91 SRS
& T VT BR SAT FT AT S 9ET 87

oY IHSTH ST : TS Bl TAR = T fhan? ... (gaem)...

sft |umafy : U 95 SMSW Hon, Minister, you please go ahead ... (Interrup-
tions)... 9 9 STV ...(FAETH)...

SHRI D.V. SADANANDA GOWDA: Hon. Chairman, I have not taken up any
new projects in this Budget. ...(Interruptions)... In spite of that, the Chaar Dhaam
connectivity will be speeded up. I have already said that in my Budget speech. I will
take care of that. ... (Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Just one minute. ...(Interruptions)... o S8V ...(TIH)...
Just one minute. ... (Interruptions)... Please one minute. One minute ...(Interruptions)...
95 W8Vl ..(Fay™)... 39 Wl 95 sUl ..(@EYU™).. Please, hon. Members
...(Interruptions)... E[S) SIENS el Sl ...(AaYT)... Th el ...(AIYT)... é‘%{(’,
MY 96 SISTI ...(FEL™)... If the answer is inadequate, there is a procedure for it. 1
would request the hon. Members to look at the procedure, point out the inadequacies of
the answer; it will always be corrected, or, amplified. Thank you very much. ?g\?ﬁ S,
319 319 HaTd Yoyl
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SHRID.V. SADANANDA GOWDA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, this question does not relate
to Rajasthan. In spite of this, I will request the hon. Member to participate in the debate
on the Railway Budget; I will reply to his questions during the debate.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you very much. Q. No.66.
Increase in passenger fares and freight charges
*66. SHRI D. RAJA: Will the Minister of RAILWAY'S be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Railways have increased passenger fares by 14.2 per

cent and freight charges by 6.5 per cent with effect from 25 June this year; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor on the eve of presentation of

regular Railway Budget?

THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI D.V. SADANANDA GOWDA): (a) and
(b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.



